

Mark Ryan
MARK RYAN LAW PLLC
P.O. Box 306i
Winthrop, WA 98862
Telephone (509) 557-5447
mryanboise@msn.com

Scott McKay
NEVIN, BENJAMIN & McKAY LLP
P.O. Box 2772
Boise, ID 83701
Telephone: (208) 343-1000
Facsimile: (208) 345-8274
smckay@nbmlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent New Prime, Inc.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 8

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	Docket No. RCRA-08-2020-0007
New Prime, Inc.)	
)	
Respondent.)	RESPONDENT’S POST HEARING
)	BRIEF
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PRESIDING OFFICER SHOULD DEVIATE FROM THE RCPP	3
A. The Presiding Officer Is Not Bound by Complainant’s Proposed Penalty	3
B. The Presiding Office Should Deviate from the RCPP Because It Is Inappropriate for the Present Case.	4
C. EPA’S Proposed Penalty Is Out of Line with Precedent.	8
D. The RCPP Should Not Apply Where Complainant Inappropriately Ignored Good Faith Efforts to Comply.	10
E. EPA Wrongly Opted to Not Consider Lack of Prior or Subsequent History of Violations to Reduce the Penalty.	12
II. EVEN IF APPLIED, THE RCPP YIELDS A MUCH LOWER PENALTY WHEN PROPERLY APPLIED.	13
A. Complainant’s Assessment of the Risk of Exposure is Wrong and Not Consistent with the RCPP.	13
1. Complainant Failed to Account for Probability of Exposure.	13
2. The Potential for Harm was Low.	15
3. EPA’s Actions in Not Warning Anyone Reflected its View that the Potential for Exposure Was Low.	19
B. Changing the Harm Assessments Has a Large Impact on the Penalty.	21
C. Complainant Has Failed to Show Any Economic Benefit.	23

III.	A PENALTY OF \$50,000 TO \$150,000 WOULD BE A REASONABLE SANCTION THIS CASE.	24
	A. The Record Shows Low Probability of Harm and No Actual Harm to Human Health or the Environment.	24
	B. Prime Made Good Faith Efforts to Comply.	25
	1. Prime Had Little Experience with RCRA in 2015.	25
	2. The Events Surrounding the Fire Caused Confusion.	26
	3. Prime Cooperated with EPA, Immediately Came into Compliance When Notified of its Error, and Made Changes to Operations to Prevent Future Violations.	30
	C. Prime is a Good Corporate Citizen.	32
	D. Assessing a Penalty Between \$50,000 and \$150,000 Will Serve the Goals of Specific and General Deterrence.	34
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Conservation Law Foundation, Inc. v. Shell Oil. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 4292183 (D. Conn. 2022)	34
<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. U.S. D.O.T.</i> , 867 F.3d 564, 578 (5th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>In re Aguakem Caribe, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 7444586 (ALJ, Dec. 22, 2011).	9
<i>In re Andrew B. Chase</i> , 2014 WL 3890099 (ALJ, 2014)	9
<i>In re Carbon Injection Systems</i> , No. RCRA-05-2011-0009 (ALJ, March 15, 2015)	9
<i>In the Matter of Dearborn Refining Co.</i> , 2004 WL 3214475, RCRA (3008) Appeal No. 03-04 (2004)	10
<i>In re Euclid of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 700562, 13 E.A.D. 616 (2008)	9,10
<i>In re John A. Biewer Co. of Toledo, Inc.</i> , 15 E.A.D. 772 (2013)	3, 9-11
<i>In re M.A. Bruder and Sons, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1659339 (ALJ, 2001)	9
<i>In re Mercury Vapor Processing</i> , No. RCRA-05-2010-0015 (ALJ, Dec. 14, 2012)	9
<i>In re Ram, Inc.</i> , 14 E.A.D. 357 (2009)	9
<i>In re Titan Wheel Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 499328 (ALJ May 4, 2001)	9
 <u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 6928(a)(3)	5, 10, 12, 24, 25, 35
 <u>Regulations</u>	
40 C.R.R. Part 19	6
40 C.R.R. § 22.27(b)	3
